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L. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

Pursuant to Evidence Code §§ 452(d) and (h) and § 459, Petitioner
Yelp Inc. (“Yelp”) respectfully requests that the Court take judicial notice
of the court records and Internet news articles that are submitted with this
Request for Judicial Notice as Exhibits A through G to the Declaration of
Rochelle L. Wilcox (“Wilcox Decl.”). As Yelp establishes below, this
Court is authorized to take judicial notice of these court records and
articles, and it should do so because they are relevant to a key issue in this
appeal—the potential for abuse by defamation plaintiffs searching for ways
to alter online content, if the Court approves entry of an injunction against a

website publisher such as Yelp without advance notice. '

II. THE COURT SHOULD TAKE JUDICIAL NOTICE OF THE
ATTACHED COURT RECORDS AND ARTICLES

A. Court Records Are Properly The Subject Of Judicial Notice

California Evidence Code § 459(a) provides in part that “[t]he
reviewing court shall take judicial notice of (1) each matter properly
noticed by the trial court and (2) each matter that the trial court was
required to notice under Section 451 or 453. The reviewing court may take
judicial notice of any matter specified in Section 452.” California Evidence

Code § 452(d) authorizes a court to take judicial notice of “[r]ecords of

! This Court may take judicial notice of the documents submitted
with this Request, although no similar request was made to the lower
courts. Taliaferrov. County of Contra Costa (1960) 182 Cal.App.2d 587,
592; Hogen v. Valley Hospital (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 119, 125 (citing
Holmes v. City of Oakland (1968) 260 Cal.App.2d 378, 384).
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(1) any court of this state or (2) any court of record of the United States or
of any state of the United States.” California Evidence Code § 453, in turn,
provides that “[t]he trial court shall take judicial notice of any matter
specified in Section 452 if a party requests it and: (a) Gives each adverse
party sufficient notice of the request, through the pleadings or otherwise, to
enable such adverse party to prepare to meet the request; and (b) Furnishes
the court with sufficient information to enable it to take judicial notice of
the matter.”

Under Section 452(d), California courts regularly take judicial notice
of the existence of court records (although they may not judicially notice
the truth of the matters contained in those records). E.g., Sosinsky v. Grant
(1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1548, 1561-1562; County of San Diego v. Sierra
(1990) 217 Cal.App.3d 126, 128 n.2; Magnolia Square Homeowners Ass’n
v. Safeco Ins. Co. of America (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1049, 1056-57;
Artucovich v. Arizmendiz (1967) 256 Cal.App2d 130, 133-34; Goldstein v.
Hoffman (1963) 213 Cal.App.2d 803, 814. Thus, this Court may take
judicial notice of the existence of each document in a court file, including
Exhibits A through C, as requested here. Day v. Sharp (1975) 50
Cal.App.3d 904.

Yelp asks the Court to take judicial notice of the following court
records, attached as Exhibits A through C, which reflect ways in which the

court system may be manipulated by defamation plaintiffs eager to obtain
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orders directing websites to alter online content:

Exhibit A: “Motion to Intervene; Motion to Strike Judgment and
Answer to Defendant Mathew Chan’s Motion to Vacate Consent
Judgment/Order,” filed September 21, 2016, in the matter of Mitul R. Patel
v. Mathew Chan, Circuit Court for Baltimore City, Baltimore, Maryland,
Case No. 24-C-16-003573 (“Patel v. Chan”), including the supporting
Affidavit of Mitul R. Patel and all Exhibits filed in support thereof and the
Proposed Order.

Exhibit B: “Defendant’s Motion to Vacate Consent
Judgment/Order,” filed September 6, 2016, in Patel v. Chan, including the
supporting Affidavit of Matthew Chan and all Exhibits filed in support
thereof and the Proposed Order.

Exhibit C: “Complaint for: (1) Unlawful, Unfair and Fraudulent
Business Practices under California Business and Professions Code
§ 17200; (2) Civil Conspiracy; and (3) Abuse of Process,” filed October 21,
2016, in the matter of Consumer Opinion LLC v. ZCS, Inc., et al., United
States District Court for the Northern District of California, San Francisco
Division, Case No. 4:16-cv-06105-KAW,

As Yelp’s Opening Brief discusses, businesses hoping to hide
critical reviews from the public have been searching for ways to do that,
notwithstanding Section 230’s protection for website publishers such as

Yelp. O.B., Section V.C. These court records provide examples of a few
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of the ways in which disgruntled businesses may attempt to manipulate the
judicial system in efforts to obtain court orders requiring website publishers
to remove critical comments about those businesses, evidencing the
potential for abuse if the court of appeal’s Opinion is affirmed here.

B. News Articles And Internet Web Pages And Postings Are
Properly The Subject Of Judicial Notice

Section 452(h) of the Evidence Code authorizes this Court to take
judicial notice of “[f]acts and propositions that are not reasonably subject to
dispute and are capable of immediate and accurate determination by resort
to sources of reasonably indisputable accuracy.”

Under this Section, courts regularly take judicial notice of published
materials, such as the existence and content of newspaper articles, under
Section 452(h). See, e.g., Seelig v. Infinity Broadcasting Broad. Corp.
(2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 798, 807 n.5 (taking judicial notice of news articles
discussing the reality television show “Who Wants to Marry a Multi-
Millionaire?”’; judicial notice intended to establish that the program was a
matter of widespread public interest); McKelvey v. Boeing N. Am., Inc.
(1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 151, 162 (taking judicial notice of newspaper
articles and transcripts of radio and television broadcasts “to show the
extent of the widespread publicity” of an incident to demonstrate that
plaintiff had notice before statute of limitations expired); Hofimann Co. v.

E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 390, 395 n.3 (trial



court took judicial notice of newspaper article in which allegedly
defamatory statements appeared); Weingarten v. Block (1980) 102
Cal.App.3d 129, 137 (trial court took judicial notice of series of articles
containing allegedly defamatory statements). In each case, the existence of
the documents was found to be capable of immediate and accurate
determination by resort to sources of reasonably indisputable accuracy.

Likewise, Section 452(h) permits the Court to take judicial notice of
posts found from Internet web sites. See, e.g., Ampex Corp. v. Cargle
(2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 1569, 1573 n.2 (taking judicial notice of the fact
that respondent maintains a web site and of “various computer printouts
from [respondent’s] web site and [a] Yahoo! Message board”); Gentry v.
Ebay, Inc. (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 816, 821 n.1 (taking judicial notice of
“the manner in which eBay describes its operations from its web site”); see
also Pollstar v. Gigmania Ltd. (E.D. Cal. 2000) 170 F.Supp.2d 974, 978
(taking judicial notice of printout from plaintiff’s web site); Cairns v.
Franklin Mint Co. (C.D. Cal. 2000) 107 F.Supp.2d 1212, 1216 (taking
judicial notice of pages from Warhol Museum’s web site). Like news
articles, the existence of Internet web sites and the posts contained on them
is capable of immediate and accurate determination by resort to sources of
reasonably indisputable accuracy.

For these reasons, Yelp respectfully requests this Court to take

judicial notice of the following Internet news articles and other information
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obtained from various Internet web sites, which are attached as Exhibits D
through G:

Exhibit D: Tim Cushing, “Bogus defamation lawsuit with fake
defendant results in negative reviews of dentist being taken down,”
TechDirt, Aug. 24,2016, available at

https://www.techdirt.com/articles/20160823/15435735321/bogus-

defamation-lawsuit-with-fake-defendant-results-negative-reviews-dentist-

being-taken-down.shtml.

Exhibit E: Eugene Volokh & Paul Alan Levy, “Dozens of
suspicious court cases with missing defendants aim at getting web pages
taken down or deindexed,” Washington Post, Oct. 10, 2016, available at

https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-

conspiracy/wp/2016/10/10/dozens-of-suspicious-court-cases-with-missing-

defendants-aim-at-getting-web-pages-taken-down-or-

deindexed/?utm term=.2a456e6301f1.

Exhibit F: Tim Cushing, “Reputation management company linked
to bogus libel lawsuits now hyping its anti-cyberbullying skills, TechDirt,
Oct. 18, 2016, available at

https://www.techdirt.com/articles/20161015/12113435805/reputation-

management-company-linked-to-bogus-libel-lawsuits-now-hyping-anti-

cyberbullying-skills.shtml.

Exhibit G: Kristen V. Brown, “The brilliant but completely
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unethical scheme reputation management companies are using to censor the
internet,” Fusion, Oct. 28, 2016, available at

http://fusion.net/story/362902/fake-lawsuits-google-censor/.

These articles discuss the many ways in which reputation
management companies and similar businesses are attempting to obtain
court orders to encourage website publishers to remove critical reviews and
statements from their websites. The Court need not accept the truth of the
claims in these articles, because they are not presented to establish the
underlying facts. Instead, they are presented to offer cautionary examples
of the ways in which the appellate court’s Opinion may give rise to abuse if
it is affirmed—a proper subject of judicial notice.

III. CONCLUSION

As addressed above, the documents submitted with this Request for
Judicial Notice establish important facts for this Court’s consideration.
Therefore, for the foregoing reasons, Yelp respectfully requests that the
Court take judicial notice of the court records and articles attached to this
Request as Exhibits A through G.

Dated: November 17, 2016 DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP

Thomas R. Burke
Ro € L. Walcox

By:

/ “Rochelle If. Wilcox

Attorneyy for Non-Party Appellant
YELP INC.



DECLARATION OF ROCHELLE L. WILCOX

I, Rochelle L. Wilcox, declare:

1. I am an attorney admitted to practice before all the courts of
the State of California and before this Court. I am a partner in the law firm
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP (“DWT”) and I am one of the attorneys for
Petitioner Yelp Inc. (“Yelp”). I have personal knowledge of the following
facts and, if called upon to testify, I could and would competently testify to
these facts.

2. Attached as Exhibit A is a true and correct copy of a “Motion
to Intervene; Motion to Strike Judgment and Answer to Defendant Mathew
Chan’s Motion to Vacate Consent Judgment/Order,” filed September 21,
2016, in the matter of Mitul R. Patel v. Mathew Chan, Circuit Court for
Baltimore City, Baltimore, Maryland, Case No. 24-C-16-003573 (“Patel v.
Chan™), including the supporting Affidavit of Mitul R. Patel and all
Exhibits filed in support thereof and the Proposed Order. One of DWT’s
librarians obtained these documents from the court file in Patel v. Chan at
my request.

3. Attached as Exhibit B is a true and correct copy of
“Defendant’s Motion to Vacate Consent Judgment/Order,” filed September
6, 2016, in Patel v. Chan, including the supporting Affidavit of Matthew
Chan and all Exhibits filed in support thereof and the Proposed Order. One

of DWT’s librarians obtained these documents from the court file in Patel



v. Chan at my request.

4. Attached as Exhibit C is a true and correct copy of the
“Complaint for: (1) Unlawful, Unfair and Fraudulent Business Practices
under California Business and Professions Code § 17200; (2) Civil
Conspiracy; and (3) Abuse of Process,” filed October 21, 2016, in the
matter of Consumer Opinion LLC v. ZCS, Inc., et al., United States District
Court for the Northern District of California, San Francisco Division, Case
No. 4:16-cv-06105-KAW. One of DWT’s librarians obtained these
documents from the court file in this case at my request.

S. Attached as Exhibit D is a true and correct copy of Tim
Cushing, “Bogus defamation lawsuit with fake defendant results in negative
reviews of dentist being taken down,” TechDirt, Aug. 24, 2016, available at

https://www.techdirt.com/articles/20160823/15435735321/bogus-

defamation-lawsuit-with-fake-defendant-results-negative-reviews-dentist-

being-taken-down.shtml. My assistant Ellen Duncan printed this document

from the Internet at my request on November 2, 2016.

6. Attached as Exhibit E is a true and correct copy of Eugene
Volokh & Paul Alan Levy, “Dozens of suspicious court cases with missing
defendants aim at getting web pages taken down or deindexed,”
Washington Post, Oct. 10, 2016, available at

https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-

conspiracy/wp/2016/10/10/dozens-of-suspicious-court-cases-with-missing-

9



defendants-aim-at-getting-web-pages-taken-down-or-

deindexed/?utm_term=.2a456¢6301f1. My assistant Ellen Duncan printed

this document from the Internet at my request on November 1, 2016.

7. Attached as Exhibit F is a true and correct copy of Tim
Cushing, “Reputation management company linked to bogus libel lawsuits
now hyping its anti-cyberbullying skills, TechDirt, Oct. 18, 2016, available

at https://www techdirt.com/articles/20161015/12113435805/reputation-

management-company-linked-to-bogus-libel-lawsuits-now-hyping-anti-

cyberbullying-skills.shtml. My assistant Ellen Duncan printed this
document from the Internet at my request on November 1, 2016.

8. Attached as Exhibit G is a true and correct copy of Kristen
V. Brown, “The brilliant but completely unethical scheme reputation
management companies are using to censor the internet,” Fusion, Oct. 28,

2016, available at http://fusion.net/story/362902/fake-lawsuits-google-

censor/. My assistant Ellen Duncan printed this document from the Internet

at my request on November 17, 2016.
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I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
California that the foregoing is true and correct, and that this Declaration

was signed on November 17, 2016 at , California

\_ Rochelle L. Wilcox
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[PROPOSED] ORDER

This Court, having considered the Request For Judicial Notice of
Petitioner Yelp Inc., and good cause having been shown therefore,

IT IS ORDERED that the Court takes judicial notice of the
following documents:

Exhibit A: “Motion to Intervene; Motion to Strike Judgment and
Answer to Defendant Mathew Chan’s Motion to Vacate Consent
Judgment/Order,” filed September 21, 2016, in the matter of Mitul R. Patel
v. Mathew Chan, Circuit Court for Baltimore City, Baltimore, Maryland,
Case No. 24-C-16-003573 (“Patel v. Chan”), including the supporting
Affidavit of Mitul R. Patel and all Exhibits filed in support thereof and the
Proposed Order.

Exhibit B: “Defendant’s Motion to Vacate Consent
Judgment/Order,” filed September 6, 2016, in Patel v. Chan, including the
supporting Affidavit of Matthew Chan and all Exhibits filed in support
thereof and the Proposed Order.

Exhibit C: “Complaint for: (1) Unlawful, Unfair and Fraudulent
Business Practices under California Business and Professions Code
§ 17200, (2) Civil Conspiracy; and (3) Abuse of Process,” filed October 21,
2016, in the matter of Consumer Opinion LLC v. ZCS, Inc., et al., United

States District Court for the Northern District of California, San Francisco
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Division, Case No. 4:16-cv-06105-KAW.

Exhibit D: Tim Cushing, “Bogus defamation lawsuit with fake
defendant results in negative reviews of dentist being taken down,”
TechDirt, Aug. 24, 2016, available at

https://www.techdirt.com/articles/20160823/1543573532 1/bogus-

defamation-lawsuit-with-fake-defendant-results-negative-reviews-dentist-

being-taken-down.shtml.

Exhibit E: Eugene Volokh & Paul Alan Levy, “Dozens of
suspicious court cases with missing defendants aim at getting web pages
taken down or deindexed,” Washington Post, Oct. 10, 2016, available at

https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-

conspiracy/wp/2016/10/10/dozens-of-suspicious-court-cases-with-missing-

defendants-aim-at-getting-web-pages-taken-down-or-

deindexed/?utm term=.2a456e6301f1.

Exhibit F: Tim Cushing, “Reputation management company linked
to bogus libel lawsuits now hyping its anti-cyberbullying skills, TechDirt,
Oct. 18, 2016, available at

https://www.techdirt.com/articles/20161015/12113435805/reputation-

management-company-linked-to-bogus-libel-lawsuits-now-hyping-anti-

cyberbullying-skills.shtml.

Exhibit G: Kristen V. Brown, “The brilliant but completely

unethical scheme reputation management companies are using to censor the

13



internet,” Fusion, Oct. 28, 2016, available at

http://fusion.net/story/362902/fake-lawsuits-coogle-censor/.

Dated:

By:

" Honorable Tani Gorre Cantil-Sakauye
Chief Justice of the State of California

14



MITUL R. PATEL ’ * LINTHE

Plaintiff - ¥ CIRCUIT COURT

v, - ¥ FOR . |

MATHEW CHAN * . BALTIMORECITY - '
Defendant * C;s_e, No, 24-C-16-003573
* * | # * * * * » * * * © oW

MOTION TO INTERVENE. MOTION TO STRIKE JUDGMENT and
- ANSWER TO DEFENDANT MATHEW CHAN’S MOTION TO VACATE

CQN§ENT JUDGMENT/ORDER
Intervenor MITUL R PATEL, by and through his attorncys, James G cMaggxo, Esquire: ;» ;

o f L)
AFRRAN rRE
and Steven D. Shemenski, Esqmre hereby files this Motion to Intervene Motion to Strike s ‘.:u
' J‘ l’-— a J -‘
Judgment, and Answer to Defendant’s Motion to Vacate Consent Judgmcm!Order and in support.
_____ ﬂ.....- »." ‘UJ-"& hs)
. P —\-h Br oAz vbu i
thereof avers: x !_13 \e “_.‘_“Mu“'
1. The matter sub judice purports 10 be an action filed pro se for a Consent Judgment -

acknowledging-a defamation of character and charging the alleged Defendant with removing
postings on internet sites the Defendant allegedly made against Plaintiff or causing the website
providers to remove said postings.
2. intewenor is the ailcged Plaintiff in this matter.
3. Intervenor did not file said action in this Honorable Court.
a. Intervenor maintains a dental practice at 2627 Peachiree Parkway, #400,

Suwanee, Georgia 30024. See Exhibit 1, Affidavit of Mitul R. Patel with attachments, Paragraphs

2 and 7, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.



MITUL R. PATEL * INTHE

Plaintiff * CIRCUIT COURT

v. * FOR

MATHEW CHAN * . BALTIMORE CITY
Defendant : * | Case No. 24-C-16-003573
#» * *» * L ‘ *¥ * * * L3 L] x
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MOTION TO INTERVENE, MOTION 7] Q STRIKFE JUDGMENT and

ANSWER TO DEFENDANT MATHEW CHAN’S MOTION TO VACATE

CONSENT JUDGMENT/ORDER

Intervenor MITUL R. PATEL, by and through his attorneys James G‘:Maggo, Esquire:;

-.l“.:rv'h" v?‘b
and Steven D. Shemenski, Esquire, hereby files this Motion to Intervene, Motion to Strike S
AL IR

Judgment, and Answer to Defendant’s Motion to Vacate Consent J udgment/Order and in snpport

?l\

.
™ ‘.
n.-.. J\_L.;_’.’#..'.:'

-
v '1..1.' ':_.-A.\.- ‘.':.-L

hv. ....\‘,q;

thereof avers:

1. The matter sub judice purports to be an action filed pro se for a Conseat Judgment
acknowledging a defamation of character and charging the alleged Defendant with removing
postings on internet sites the Defendant allegedly made against Plaintiff or causing the website

providers to remove said postings.

2. Intervenor is the alleged Plaintiff in this matter.
3. Intervenor did not file said action in this Honorable Court.
a. Intervenor maintains a dental practice at 2627 Peachtree Parkway, #400,

Suwanee, Georgia 30024. Sce Exhibit 1, Affidavit of Mitul R. Pate] with attachments, Paragraphs

2 and 7, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.



b. A search of the United States Postal Service. Website indicates that no
mailing address exists for 276 Peachtree Parkway, Suwanee, Georgia 30024, the address listed for
Plaintiff on the original .Complai'nt. See Exhibit 2, USPS.com which is attachcd hereto and
incorporated herein by reference.

c. Intervenor has no connection with the real property and any improvements

thereon that may be located at 276 Peachtree Parkway, Suwanee, Georgia 30024, the address

—— s e . — e e e S e ccAn e
»oede s e e b tbem e sae e - o

~indicated for Plaintiff MITUL R. PATEL on the original Complaint, |

d. Intervenor did not file the martter sub judice. See Exhibit 1, Affidavit of
Mitut R. Patel with attachments, Paragraph 4, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference.

e In‘tcrvenor has previously engaged the services of an entity doing business
as SEQ Profile Defense Network, LLC,, to provide “online reputation management services™ for
Intervenor’s dental practice. See Eﬁbit 3, Correspondence from Counsel to Intervenor to SEQ
Profile Defense Network, LLC., which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

f In so retaining the services of SEO Profile Defense Network, LLC.,
Intervenor did not authorize the filing of any lawsuit by said entity on his behalf, See Exhibit 1,
Affidavit of Mitul R. Patel with attachments, Paragraphs 4, 5 and 6, which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference.

4, ° Intervenor did not file, nor cause to have filed, the matter sub judice, and he is not

presently a party to this action.

-~



5. Defendant MATHEW CHAN! did post reviews on internet websites regarding his
experience with Intervenor at Intervenor’s Dental practice.

6. As a result of the issuance of the “Consent Order” in the matter sub judice,
Tntervenor has been caused to suffer negative publicity via internet news blogs as a result of the
attempt by the party purporting to be Plaintiff MITUL R, PATEL's attempts to have negative
reviews of Intervenor’s Dental practice removed from internet review websites, See Defendant

— e~ F— i A mmm W7 Wwmm il ces w as mAT — —— m— - . ~ -

MATHEW CHAN's Motion to Vacate Consent Judgment, Exhibits S, T, U, and V,

7. Intervenor has the right to Intervene in this matrer as Intervenor is the person who
allegedly filed this action (but did not) and the Intervenor would be the sole person who ilBS the
anthority 1o file such-a lawsuit seeking the relief requested, Maryland Rule 2-214(a).

_ 8. As Intervenor did not file this lawsuit that on its face is attempting to legally enforce
an agreement on his behalf, though he is not the party who filed the lawsuit, Intervenor has' the
right to ask this Honorable Coust to allow him to intervene in this matter and act on his behalf to
rectify the wrongful filing of this lawsuit.

9. Upon Intervenor's I‘\/Iotion to Intervene being granted, Intervenor should be
designated as a Plaintiff by this Honorable Court. Maryland Rule 2-214(c).
10.  Upon this Hoporable Court allowing Intervenor to intervene as Plaintiff in this

matter, Intervenor/designated Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Honorable Court Vacate the

Consent Judgment, and Dismiss this matter without prejudice.

' Intervenor MITUL R. PATEL acknowledges that the proper spelling of the ame of the person
alleged to be the Defendant in this matter is “MATTHEW CHAN”, however for the purpose of
clarity in the record will refer to Defendant as “MATHEW CHAN?" as the name was stated in the
original filing in this Honorable Court.

3



a. Intervenor/designated Plaintiff admits that jurisdiction of this matter would
more properly be considered under the legal sys‘tem of the Staté of Ggorgia, ot the Federal District
Court located in Georgia. |

b. To the best of Intervenor/designeted Plaintiff’s information and belief,
Defendant MATHEW CHAN did not and has not consented to a Judgment to be entered admitted
defamation and/or authorizing the remaval of his postings on review.websitcs.

e s T e enerdesigaated PlamtE, who would be an inferested party in any
action for defamation if it exists against Defendant MATHEW CHAN, did not ﬁic nor authorize
any person or entity to file on his behalf the legal action subd judice.

4 AsIntervenor/designated Plaintiff did not file nor authorize the filing of this
lawsuit, and as Defendant MATHEW CI—IAN and Intervenor/designated Plaintiff did not enter into
an agreement resulting in the alleged Consent Judgment/Order, it is proper for this Honorable
Court tb Vacate the Consent Judgment/Order. -

e Dis:nissall of this matter without prejudice is proper as
Intervenor/desiénatcd Plaintiff should not have any potential 1§ga1 remedy he may have against
rDcfendant MATHEW CHAN be prejudiced by a legal filing he did not make nor authorize to be
made on his behalf. |

11.  Imtervenor/designated Plaintiff, having reviewed and considered Defendant
MATHEW CHAN’s Motion o Vacate Consent Judgment/Order admits the allegations therein and
believes that it is in the best interests of justice to Gr_ant Defendant’s Motion and Vacate the
Consent Judgment/Order. . |

WHEREFORE, Intervenor/designated Plaintiff MITUL R. PATEL respectfully rcques-ts

that this Honorable Court Grant his Motion to Intervene, Grant his Motion to Vacate the Consent



Judgment/Order and dismiss this matter without prejudice, and Grant Defendant’s Motion to

Vacate Consent Judgment/Order, and Grant such other and further relief as this Honorable Court

] E@E}tfully submitted,
% Y. / 7/\516 e

ES G. MAGGIO, ESQUIRE J J
LAW QEEICE OF JAMES ®MAGGIO - - - - - - -

802 Ingleside Avenue
Catonsville, Maryland 21228
410-262-6938 3
Facsimile 410-788-4467
Jamesgmaggio@yahoo.com

=Ry A

STEVEN D. SHEMENSK]I, ESQUIRE

THE LAW OFFICE OF STEVEN D. SHEMENSKI
802 Ingleside Avenue

Catonsville, Maryland 21228

443-341.0458

Facsimile 410-788-4467

Shemenskilaw@gmail.com

Attorneys for Intervenor MITUL R. PATEL

deems appropriate.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

IBEREBY CERTIFY that on this 21% day of September, 2016, a copy of the forc-going
Motion was mailed, first class postage prepaid to:

Matthew Chan

P.0. Box 6865 o |
Columbus, Georgia 31917 K’l : L

STEVEN D. SHEMENSKI, ESQUIRE
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EXHIBIT 1: ARFIDAVIT OF MITUL R. PATEL




IN THE MARYLAND CIRCUIT COURT OF BALTIMORE CITY

'STATE OF GEORGIA
MITUL R, PATEL, )
Plaintiff, 3 CIVIL ACTION FILE
vs. ; Case #:; 24-C-16-003573
MATHEW CHAN, ;
- Befea e e e ;_ h t i i i e e =
AFFIDAVIT OF MITUL R. PATEL
STATE OF GEORGIA

Personally appeared before the undersigned attesting ofﬁce;r, duly authorized by law to
administer oaths, Mitul R. Patel, who after being duly swom on oath, deposes and states the
following: |

1.

My name is Mitul R. Patel. I am over the age of eighteen (18), suffer from no legal

disability, and am otherwise competent to testify to the facts contained in this Affidavit.
| 2.

I reside in Fulton County, Georgia. I am a licensed Dentist in the State of Georgia, and I
operate and manage a dental practice in. Forsyth County, Georgia located at 2627 Peachtree
Parkway, Suite 440, Suwanee, Georgia 30024,

- 3.

[ am the purported Plaintiff in the above~styled action. I come forward in good faith to

clear my name in this Court, to report a potential crime and fraud that has been perpetrated upon

myself and this Court, and to report an abuse of this Court’s legal process.



4,
It has come to my attention that a Complaint dated February 8, 2016 [Case No, 24-C-
- 16003573] was filed against the Defendant, Mathew Chan, [See Exhibit “A”). Although my
name is signed to the Complaint, the signaturé is a forgery. My original signature can be readily
seen and compared in this notarized Affidavit. At no time did 1 authorize the fillng of this
" Complatnt, and T would Bave never aufhoriacd The filing of this Complaint, nor did I have
knowledge that the Complaint [Case No. 24-C-16003573] was even filed umtil this was brought
to my attention in August, 2016. |
5.

In addition, a Consent Motion for Injunction and Final Judgment was filed with the Court
on June 15, 2016, bearing the signature of myself and of the purported Defendant, Mathew Chan,
[See Exhibit “B"]. I never signed the Consent Motion, nor did I have any knchwledge whatsoever
regarding the filing of the Consent Motion. My name was forged on the Consent Motion, and I
never authorized the filing or signing of the Consent Motion. Furthermore, 1 never discussed the
contents of the Consent Motion with the purported Defendant, Mathew Chan.

6.
At no time did I ever authorize any individual or entity to file a Complaint, Consent
Motion or Order [See Exhibit “C™] on my behalf or take any action whatsoever in the Mazyland
- Cirouit Court, Baltimore City, nor did 1 ever authorize any individual or entity to sign my name
to any Court pleadings or other such documents,
7.

My address as listed on the Complaint and Consent Motion is incomect, My correct



mailing address is 2627 Peachtree Parkway, Suite 440, Suwanee, Georgia 30024,
8.
The facts surrounding this matter are as follows: The Defendant, Matthew Chan, visited
my dental practice once in June, 2014 and subsequently posted a négative review about his

experience ori several websites. In February, 2016, I contracted with SEO Profile Defenders

Network, LLC to provide online reputation management services. At no time did I authorize the

- e -

filing of any lawsuit, nor did { have any knowledge fhat a Tawsuit had been filed on my behalf,

Further, the Affiant saycth not.

W (T

MITUL R, PATEL

&L OS21E513 |
Swom to and subscﬁb%:lﬁfore me
this y of ,2016.
L

NOTARY.PUBLIC ) 2,
My ComttassfoRe sagpires: 5 g

3651 PEACHTREE PARKWAY STE. € F1 A é:-

SUWRNEE, GEORGIA 30024 ,% ?? \ QBLXG & §
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MARYLAND CIRCUIT COURT

BALTIMORE CITY
MITUL R, PATEL, ‘
’ Plaintff,
fm e o D e D - -
MATHEW CHAN,

D_cfcndants.

-]

wro-

For his claims for relief against Defendant, Plaintiff Mitul R, Patel
{“Plaintiff*) allcoes as follows; .

PARTIES, JURISDICTION AND VENUE

1. Plaintiff maintains a ptimary residence in Gwinnett County, Georgia.

2. Defendant Mathew Chan (“Defendaut”) maintaing a primayy residence

Iocated in Baltimore Counry, Maryland

3. Defendant’s actions, upon which the a]leéations in this Complaint are based,

were performed in this judicial disuict.

4. Therefore, upon information and belief, Jurfsdiction and venue are proper

in this Court.

COUNTY
DEFAMATION

EXHIBIT “A”



5. On 10/01/2013, Defendant posted false and defamatory statements on the -
internet at the fol lc_)wi:ig web address's:
m imls,gagelémh , hitps:

3 e of e et w0

688y, " hitp/wvirwielp.conibiz/famih

detifabéare-suwange-% , hitps://www.doctor-oogle.com/584293-suwanee~

8, , htps/fwyevdoetorsongle.cor

dr-iitul-patel. (the “Defamation™).

6. The Defamation was made by Defendant aboiit and concerning Plaintiff.
7. Without privilege, befendant communicated the Defamation to third parties
through the Intemelt 10 world at large, without limitation.

8, The Defamation made by Defendant impeaches the honesty, Integrity and
reputation, of Plaintiff by iraplying that Plaintiff is involved in a fraudulent
scheme,

§. The Defamation is and would‘ be highly offensive, to a reasonable persor.
10.The Defamation is and will continue to cause harm to Plaintiff’s reputation

unless it is restrained and enjoined.

sand-tosmetics

— - -

¥



Dated, so respectfully, this 8 day of Februdry, 2016,

it

Pro Per Plaintiff

ezt
276?*&&'&& Pkwy.

n e o STWaReE, GA 002 .




MARYLAND CIRCUIT COURT

BALTIMORE CiTY
MITUL R. PATEL,
Plaintiff, No. Mquj '
Vs, .

T SO S 7 - -
MATHEW CHAN, Low .

= & !

Defendants, : o ol

$30, 60
H‘P‘.ai‘ i"Ee
The parties respectfu.lly request that the Court enter the propogdiprder sub-

mitted herewith. Although the perties have settled this matter, Defen%f@is unable  S38E.00

Ren.éiré* JpiAH
to remove the dafamatory statements he posted about Plaintiff on Reie ZS

xﬁ%
uﬁ"“f g *7‘1 S
cause of the website's policies. As result, the onl

nly way 10 suppress the defamation
I3 to submit 2 court order to Google pad the other web sites

Therefore, the Parties respectfully requsst that the Court enter the proposed

Order submitted herewith and grant stch oter and further reljef as the Cowrt finds
reasongble and pecassary,

EXHIBIT “B”



- MatheW'Cﬁan

APPROVED 45 TO
FORM AND CONTENT .

T

&L Vi
400 E, Pratt St.

—Baltimore, MD 212027 —~ T
Pro Per Defendant

Mitul R. Patel

276 Peachiree Pkwy.

Suwanee, GA 30024
-Pro Per Plaintifi -

R YA




. MARYLAND CYRCUIT COURT

BALTIMORE CITY
MITUL R. PATEL, | '
. Platntift, No. ZHC{L-0337 13
Cvs | ' | ) )
T\:’IATH_—EW E’.HI;.N, S
Defgndants.

The vparties having filed a Consent Motion for Injunction and Final

Judgment, and therefore, good causc appearing,
IT 1S HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED as follows;
l.  The Court finds that Defendant Mathew Chan (“Defendant”) posted

false and defamatory statemems about Plaintiff Mitu] R. Patel (“Plaintiff™)

on the following webpage(s)! fitputiivun j
gﬂ_e_i;ik.ﬂﬂy_ > hiwpS:lfwyiaratenids com/donto rpatings/1637
%2BR.-PATEL-SUWANPE.CGiA bl , ; wloydz

EXHIBIT “C”



LQ}EQL:!;@I&J. ;—?ht_t;ga:iﬂﬂw;v.dackaoggl&eoml&3&2,23&; uz&aﬂ@ﬁ:‘dﬁ;}ﬁ%b}‘h‘“'
wmitub-patel._(the “Defamation”),

«

2.  The Defamation is no.t otherv;'isr: protét;ted by the F‘irst Ame;dment:

3. Defendant shall remove the Defamation.

c e o - - A.. . Ifthe Defendant cannot-remove the Defamationfronr the Intevriet, the -
Plaintiff shall submit this Order to Healthgrades.com, Ratemds.com,
kudzu.coi, Y:elp.COm, doctor-oogle,com, ot any other Internet search engine
so that the comment can be removed from their web page i>umuam:- to their
exjsting policiés conceriting de-indexing of defamatdry material.

5, Upon entry of this Order, this matter shall be closed.

K<

22,4 &H a{'.).u.\«/) 2e1G

DATED this 8- : ot
Mo na [P [, aap 24) omemeem s b s mgr o4
_ v ¢ w“‘z‘%!‘*'.n:ﬂ"—:.bm_p.—.
TRUE C Y pegne Rl
TESTS. - SHAgAuaal;
. ' ke - "*&4_‘5
W YN T
LAV.NL&.G.AL_EXANDER, CLERK, N 7983
od s ” 4 .

~



EXHIBIT 2: USPS.COM



USPS.com® - ZIP Code™ Lookup . https://tools.usps.cqng{gblZipLookupResxﬂhAcﬁon!inpmacﬁon?resu..

English Cuslomer Sarvice USPS Moblle ' Reglstor! $ignin

=2 USPSCOM’

Look Up a ZIP Code™ "

ZIP Coda™ By Addrecs Cities by ZIP Code™

‘

You entered: ) Look up another ZP Code™ »

e e — e wm = = Tew e = STem oo s oo - cEditandSearchAgabm v T
276 PEACHTREE PARKWAY '
SUWANEE GA '

Unfortunately, this address wasn't feund.
Plaase double-chack It and try agaln,

HELPFUL LINKS ON ABOUT.USPS.COM OTHER USPS SITES LLEGAL INFORMATION

Contact Us ’ About USPS Home Business Customer Gateway Privacy Policy

Site Index Nawsroom Postal Inspectors Terms ef Use

FAQs USPS Sarvice Updates ' Inspector General FOIA .
Forms & Publications Postal Explorer No PEAR Act EEO Data
Govemmant Servicas ’ National Postal Musaum '
Carvers Resources for Developers

Copyright © 2016 USPS. All Rights Reserved.

- ’ ' ©/20/2016 4:19 PM



EXHIBIT 3: CORRESPONDENCE TO

SEO PROFILE DEFENSE NETWORX, LLC.



OBERMAN LAW FIRM
147 Lee Byrd Road
Walton Placs
Loganville, Georgia 30052
A Professional Corporation

www.obermanlaw.com
Stuart J. Obefman Teleplions (770) $54-1400
Lauren A. Mansour {(GA & SC) Facsimile (770) 554-3534
Of Cournsel
James A, Binkle (GA, DC & VA) o
September 13, 2016

Y14 UPS QVERNIGHTMALL AND EMAL [INFO@PROFILEDEFENDERS, COM]

SEQ Profile Defense Network LILC
12 Se 10th Avenue, Suite [
Fort Leuderdale, Florida 33301

'RE: My Client: Dr. Mitul Patel

Desr Sir or Madam:

This letter is to advise you that I have been retained to represent Mitul Patel, DDS. Please
dixect all communication regarding Dr. Patel to my attention and not to Dr. Pate] directly.

As you know, my client entered into a Reputation Management Client Agreement with
SEO Profile Defense Network LLC on Februaty 3, 2016, wherein your firm agreed to provide
online reputation mapagement sevvices to Dr. Patel. Tt has come to iy aftention that your fimm.
filed a legal action in Baltimore City, Maryland against 2 “Mathew Chan” and apparently forged
Dr. Patel’s signature to a Complaint and Consent Motion [in addition, to forging Mathew Chan’s
signature], which resulted in the production of 2 Cowrt Order. [See Attached].

This clearly fraudulent activity has severcly damaged Dr. Patel’s name and professional
reputation.

Please contact my officewithin five (3) days of the date of this letter so that wemay discuss
a resolufion to MM not peceive a response by Monday, September 19, 2016, T will
ie legal remedies. -

advise nyx Prasue

ma—




Stusrt ). Obermm
Lauren A. Mansour (GA & SC)

OBERMAN LAW FIRM
147 Lee Byrd Road
Walton Flace
Loganville, Georgia 30052
A Professional Corporation

www.obermanlaw.com

Telephone (770) 554-1400
Facsimile (770) 554-3534

Of Counsel

James A, Hinkle (GA, DC & VA)  _

W telne e biw e v - - - - by e e oame .

September 15, 2016

Vid U.S. MAIL AND EMAIL [RICH@PROFILEDEFENDERS. COM]

- M. Richart Ruddie

SEO Profile Defenders Network LLC

12 SE 10th Avenue, Suite 1
Port Lauderdale, Florida 33301

RE: My Client: Dr. Mitul Patel

Dear Mr. Ruddie:

This Ietter is to advise you that I have been retained to represent Mitol Patel, DDS, Please
direct all communication regarding Dr. Patel to my attention and not to Dr. Patel directly.

As you lmow, my client entered into a Reputation Management Client Agreement with

SEO Profile Defense Netwotlc LLC on February 3, 2016, wherein your firm agreed to provide

, online reputation management services to Dr. Patel. It has come to my attention that your fim
* filed a legal action in Baltimore City, Maryland agsinst a “Mathew Chan” and apparently forged

" Dr. Patel’s signature to a Complaint and Consent Motion [in addition to forging Mathew Chan’s

'" signature), which resulted in the production ofa Court Order. [See Attached).

This olearly fraudulent activity has severely damaged Dy, Patel’s name end professional

reputation.

Please contact my office within five (5) days of the date of this letter so that we may discuss
a resolution to this matter. IfI do not receive a xesponse by Manday, September 19, 2016, I will
advise my clipnttopursue-el] available legal remedies.
e

—
Stuart J, Oberman

-----

SJO/lam

R ) gt



MITUL R. PATEL * . INTHE

Plaintiff *  CIRCUIT COURT
V. ' * FOR
MATHEW CHAN *  BALTIMORE CITY
Defendant *  CaseNo.24-C-16-003573
* % * * % * * * * * * *
R © 7 7 "omrpeR T 7 7 T 7

This matter having come before this Honorable Court by way of Intervenior MITUL R,
PATEL’s Motion to Intervene, Motion to Vacate Consent Judgment/Order and - Answer to
Defendant’s Motion to Vacate Judgment/Order, as well as Deféndant‘s Motion to Vacate Consent

Judgment/Ordet, it is this __dayof ___ » 2016, hereby

ORDERED that Intervenor MITUL R. PATEL's Motion to Intgrvcne be and is
GRANTED; and it is further

ORDERED that Intervenor MITUL R. PATEL be designated as Intervenor Plaintit; and
it is further _

ORDERED tha; Intervenor/Plaintiff MITUL R. PATEL’s Motion to Vacate the Consent
Fudgment/Order be and hereby is GRANTED: and it is further ‘

ORDERED that Defendant MATHEW CELAN’s Motion to Vacate J udgment/Order be and

‘hereby is GRANTED; and it is further

ORDERED that the Consent Or.dcr Granting Consent Motion for Injunction and Final

Judgment entered by this Honorable Court on September 7, 2016, be and hereby is VACATED:

and it is forther



ORDERED that this matter be and hereby is DISMISSED WITHOUT PREJUDIC

JUDGE .
CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Clerk:

Please mail.copies of this Order to:
James G, .Mag~gio, Esquire T .

802 Ingleside Avenue’

Catonsville, Maryland 21228

Attorney for Intervenor/Plaintiff Mitut R. Patel

Matthew Chan

P.O. Box

P.O.Box 6865
Columbus, Georgia 31917
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IN THE MARYLAND CIRCUIT COURT OF BALTIMORE CITY

MITUL R. PATEL. CIVIL ACTION FILE

Plaintiff Case #: 24-C-16-003573=

r
’

EN

V.

MATHEW CHAN

o S SR S T it

Defendant.

JYOWI[T¥Y
NAGY HIREL

's

BIAIG TtA
d 9-4d
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DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO VACATE CONSENT JUDGMENT/ORDER

Cores now, Defendant, Matthew Chan, sued herein as “Mathew Chan,” and makes a
special appearance in this Court and requests and declares the following:

1. The Affidavit of Matthew Chan has been presented to this Court tc; establish the facts of
this case (Exhibit A).

2, Based on those facts, it is abundantly clear that someone purportinlg to be Plaintiff has
committed a tremendous fraud in and upon this Court.

3. Purported Plaintiff, Mitul R. Patel, is a pfofcssiona]ly&icenscd dentist based in Suwanee,
Georgia (Exhibits N & O). Defendant met with him only once on June 23, 2014 (Exhibit
B).

4. Because of his negative consumer expericﬁce with purported Plaintiff, Defendant wrote
and posted consumer reviews about pm’ported Plaintiff and his business practices
(Exhibits E, M, & Q). Those consumer reviews also reported disciplinary actions taken

against him by the Georgia Board of Dentistry in 2008 (Exhibits G).

b et 82

{



5. Unbeknownst to Defendant, an naknown party developed and executed an illegal
consumer review removal and expungement scheme to take advantage of a policy
loophole on various websites that permit unfavorable consummer reviews to be removed. It
requires the presentation of a valid court Jjudgment/order proclaiming targeted content
and material is "&efaxhatory“ or "defamation".

6. And thatis exactly what purported Plaintiff easily accomplished in this Court, The

T 7T 7T T T purported Plaintiff sinnultanesdsly filed & bate-borie Complaint and Motion For Consent =
Judgment on June 15, 2016 with Defendant's putported consent and forged signature, It
was then a simple matter for the Court, in good faith, to approve and issue a COI‘lsent _
Judgment/order which it ;iid on July 22, 2016. Defendant was not made aware of the
consent Jjudgment/order until August 10, 2016, when Defendant was contacted By
Yelp.com informing him of their intent to remove his consumer review about purported
Plaintiff (Exhibit C).

7. Defendant is therefore moving within thirty (30) days of being made aware of the order
in accordance with Maryland Rules 2-611 and 2-613,

8. To wit, Defendant was never served or informed about this case at any time. He could not
be informed by this Court because purported Plaintiff provided a false contact
information to the Court. 1

9. The signature purportedly made by Defendant is a forgery. As such, the Consent Motion
is a fraudulent pleading. -

10. Defendant has no contact with the State of Maryland; does not reside in the State; does no
business in the State; and has 1o significant contacts within the State that would subject

him to the personal jurisdiction of the court.



11. But more important than ﬂ;e lack of personal jurisdiction over Defendant is that
Defendant has good faith belief that someone purporting to be Plaintiff has committed the
crime of Perjury as defined in Md. Ann. Code § 9-101; Specifically, § 9-101(a)(3) "4
person may not willfully and falsely make an oath or affirmation as to a material fact: in
an affidavit made fo induce a court or officer to pass an account or claim,"

12. Defendant has good faith belief that someone purporting to beé Plaintiff has committed the

" i of Weatiy Femud avdefed in M- A G §8-301: Specifically, § 8-

301(c)(2)(i) "A person may not knowingly and wiiIﬁdly assume 1he identity of another .

with fraudulent intent to get a benef3t, credit, good, service, or another thing of value...”

13, Defendant has good faith belief that someone purporting to be Plaintiff has committed the

ctime of "Making False Entries in Public Records" as defined in Md. Ann. Code § 8-606:

A. Specifically, § 8-606(b)(1).,4 person may not or may not attempt to willfully make a
Jalse entry in a public record.

B. Specifically, § 8-606(b)(2) 4 person may not or may not aitempt to... willfully alter,
deface, destroy, remove, or CONCEAL a public record., (Emphasis added)

14. Based upon the foregoing reasons, Defendant hereby moves for the following:

A. Vacate the "Order Granting Consent Motion for Injunction & Final Judgment". A
proposed order acgompanies this motion.

B. Report this matter to any investigative agency or authority this Court deems
appropriate for further investigation.

C. And fc;r such other and further relief as the court deems just and proper under these

unusual circumstances.

- iy e, @



In conclusion, based on the facts that have been brought to light, the Court should not
allow purported Plaintiff's illicitly-obtained consent judgment/order to stand. Defendant moves
the Court to vacate the "Order Granting Consent Motion For Injunction & Fina] Judgment",
Because Defendant has good faith belief that someone purporting to be Plaintiff has committed
criminal actions of Perjury, Identity Theft, and Making False Entries in Public Records,

Defendant moves for the Court to refer this matter to investigative agencies or aithorities for a

" 'mdre thorough ifivestigation. Finally, Defendant moves the Court to issue any other reedies the

Court deerns appropriate and necessary.

This 2_11_(_1_ day of Septembelj. 2016.

Respectfully submitted,
Tl

Matthew Chan, PRO SE
P.0. Box 6865 ’
CoLumBus, GA 31917
Phone: (762) 359-0425
. Email: matt30060@gmail.com




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that I have this day served:

DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO VACATE CONSENT JUDGMENT/ORDER
PROPOSED ORDER TO VACATE CONSENT JUDGMENT/ORDER
INDEX OF DEFENDANT'S EXHIBITS

AFFIDAVIT OF MATTHEW CHAN (EXHIBIT A)

EXHIBITS (A through V)

® @ ¢ o a

- = — -— - =byfiling the same through-U.S~Postal Service First Class Mailto thie follswing partiéss - ~

Mitul R, Patel

c/o M & T Synergy P.C.
2627 Peachtree Pkwy #440
Suwanee, GA 30024 -

¥OMILTY S
J Hnasac

Rah

. This 2nd day of September, 2016.

NOISIAID AN
6%:2 Hd 9~ 435 e

Respectfully Submittéé,

Matthew Clian, PRO SE

P.Q. Box 6865

Columbus, GA 31917

Phone: (762) 359-0425

Email: matt30060@gmail.com
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IN THE MARYLAND CIRCUIT COURT OF BALTIMORE CITY

L
*
MITUL R. PATEL o CIVIL ACTION FILE
s
Plaintiff * Case #: 24-C-16-003573
*
V. "
I
MATHEW CHAN B
L S .
Defendant. *
*®

ORDER ON MOTION TO VACATE CONSENT JUDGMENT/ORDER

The above-entitled Court, having heard a Defendant's Motion to Vacate Consent
Judgment/Order entered on September 2, 2016:

HEREBY ORDERS that the Defendant's Motion t6 Vacate Consent Judgment/Order
is GRANTED.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Judgment and
Order rendered against Defendant on July 22, 2016 is VACATED.

So ORDERED this day of , 2016.

By:

Judge



Index of Defendant's Exhibits

Mitul R. Patel v. Mathew Chan (Case #: 24-C-16-003573)

Affidavit of Matthew Chan (August 2016)
Appointment email with Mitul R, Pate] Dental Office (June 23, 2014)
Email from Yelp (August 10, 2016)
Email attachment of "Order for Consent Judgement " sent by Yelp (August 10, 2016) -
Matthew Chan Yelp review of Mitul R. Patel (December 5, 2015)
Matthew Chan Response to Yelp (August 11, 2016)

~Geargia Board of Dentistry.Consent-Order Against- Mitul R -Patel- (March-25, B = —
Georgia Secretary of State — Probation Termination Letter (May 13, 2010) £ 4
Text of Matthew Chan's Complaint to Georgia Board of Dentistry (2014)
Georgia Dept. of Health Complaint Confirmation Letter (September 3, 2014)
Circuit Court of Maryland Online Docket: Mitul R. Pate! vs. Mathew Chan
8-page FAX from Clerk's Office of Baltimore City Circuit Court: All documents from
Mitul R. Pate] v. Mathew Chan case (August 11, 2016)

. Matthew Chan's RateMDs.com review (August 9, 2014)
Mitul Patel Georgia Dentistry License Information with Links to Disciplinary documents
Forsyth County (GA) Trade Name Application for "Family & Cosmetic Dental Care"
(May S, 2006) o '
Screenshots of websites: MyJohnsCreekDentist.com & SleepBétterNorthGeorgia.com
Restored Kudzu review (December 4, 2015)
Real estate listing of "400 E. Pratt Street — Inner Harbor Center"
Public Citizen consumer blog articles
Washington Post — Volokh Conspiracy legal blog articles
Techdirt legal/technology blog article

. Simple Justice legal blog article
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IN THE MARYLAND CIRCUIT COURT OF BALTIMORE CITY

]
¥
MITUL R, PATEL * CIVIL ACTION FILE
. * .
Plaintiff, * Case #: 24-C-16-003573
¥
V. %
%
MATHEW CHAN *
4
== s = BefEgdant s By o= sufBET o 2SR um Enaiee e e N
*
AFFIDAVIT OF MATTHEW CHAN
STATE OF GEORGIA
COUNTY OF MUSCOGER

1 declare the follbwing is true and correct undet penalty of perjury.

1. My name is Matthew Chan. I am over the age of twenty-one (21) years old, suffer from
no legal or mental disabilities, and am fully competent to make this Affidavit,

2. Iprimerily reside in Columbus, Georgia in Muscogee County and have done so for many
years. I work as a property manager and Ia‘ndk‘)rd in the area. Additionally, I operate and
manage oy own websites and online discussion forums. I occasionally report news and
write reviews & commentaries, I am also an author and publisher of business books and
audio programs,

3. Tam the Defendant in this case, I currently represent myself in this Court and meking a
special appearance in this very unusval matter, I come forward in good faith to clear my

name in this Court, to report a potential crime and fraud against myself and this Court,
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